

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-1025 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 8/26/2011 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/27/2011 Final action: 9/27/2011

Title: Surveyor's Office recommending the Board adopt Resolution 164-2011 to change the name of County

Road No. 1502, to Buttermilk Lane.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Resolution.pdf, 2. B - Map.pdf, 3. RES164-2011

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|----------------------|----------|--------|
| 9/27/2011 | 1 | Board of Supervisors | Approved | Pass |

Surveyor's Office recommending the Board adopt **Resolution 164-2011** to change the name of County Road No. 1502, to Buttermilk Lane.

Background:

County Road No. 1502 is a short connection road between State Hwy 89 and Meeks Bay Avenue in the SLT Meeks Bay Area. The residents have chosen Buttermilk Lane for historical significance.

Reason for Recommendation:

Residents of the Meeks Bay area have petitioned to change the name of County Road No. 1502. They have obtained nearly 30 signatures from agreeable property owners in the Meeks Bay Avenue area including those of the adjacent property owners. Surveyor's Office is recommending approval of the road name change pursuant to County Code 15.04.070 and Steets and Highway Codes 971.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

Board to authorize and sign resolution order to change County Road No.1502 to Buttermilk Lane.

Contact:

Rich Briner, ext 5441

Concurrences: